and immunosuppressive drugs (50.5.1),  

b. And If Applicable 
i. Organization Specific Guidelines for Part B Drug Step Therapy or 

organization Specific Guidelines for Device Preferred Products. Step 
therapy guidelines can only be applied to drugs not used within the last 
Three hundred and sixty- five (365) days. 

3. For Medi-Cal Line Benefits not covered by Medicare:   
a. In accordance with applicable federal and state guidelines, the following order of 

precedence shall be observed:  
b. Criteria required by applicable state or federal regulatory agency